

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

MARK E. SCHELL,)	
)	Civil Case No. 5:19-cv-00281-HE
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
NOMA GURICH, Chief Justice of)	
the Oklahoma Supreme Court, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF MARK E. SCHELL’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT JOHN M. WILLIAMS’ MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT UNDER RULES 12(B)(1) and 12(B)(6), FED. R. CIV. P.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
FACTS	2
LEGAL STANDARD	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Williams is not immune from suit in his official capacity because Plaintiff seeks prospective declaratory and injunctive relief to prevent him from enforcing unconstitutional rules.	2
A. Williams is a proper defendant with respect to Plaintiff’s first and second claims because he enforces the membership and dues requirements.	4
B. Williams is a proper defendant with respect to Plaintiff’s third claim for relief because he administers the OBA’s scheme for attorneys’ objections to OBA expenditures.	8
II. Plaintiff has stated claims for violations of his First and Fourteenth Amendment rights.	9
A. Plaintiff has stated a claim against mandatory bar membership.	10
1. The Supreme Court has expressly reserved this issue for consideration by lower courts.	10
2. Dismissal is improper because Defendants have not shown that mandatory bar membership satisfies exacting First Amendment Scrutiny.	11
B. Plaintiff has stated a claim challenging the OBA’s use of mandatory fees for speech without members’ affirmative consent.	13
C. Plaintiff has stated a claim challenging the OBA’s lack of safeguards to ensure member dues are not used for non-germane activities.	15
1. The OBA does not provide members with sufficient information about its expenditures.	16

2. The OBA does not provide an opportunity to challenge expenditures before an impartial decisionmaker. 18

3. The Court cannot approve any alternative to the *Keller/Hudson* procedures without a developed record. 20

D. The OBA’s political and ideological speech is not government speech. 22

IV. No abstention doctrine bars review of Plaintiff’s claims against the Justices. 17

V. Plaintiff has stated claims for violations of his First and Fourteenth Amendment rights. 20

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

281 Care Comm. v. Arneson, 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) 4

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ., 431 U.S. 209 (1977)..... 10, 14, 15

Bronson v. Swenson, 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 7

Chi. Teachers Union v. Hudson, 475 U.S. 292 (1986)..... passim

Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n, 551 U.S. 177 (2007) 20

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 2, 3, 4, 8, 9

Gibson v. Florida Bar, 906 F.2d 624 (11th Cir. 1990) 21

Hill v. Kemp, 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 2, 3

In re Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of Neb., 841 N.W.2d
167 (Neb. 2013) 13

Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 1, 11, 12, 14, 15

Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n, 544 U.S. 550 (2005) 24, 25

Keller v. State Bar of Cal., 496 U.S. 1 (1990)..... passim

Knox v. SEIU Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012) 18

L.A. Cnty. Bar Ass’n v. Eu, 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 4, 9

Lathrop v. Donohue, 367 U.S. 820 (1961) 10, 11, 14

Morrow v. State Bar of Cal., 188 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1999) 10, 21

Peterson v. Martinez, 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013) 6, 8

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagon, 402 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2005), *vacated on
other grounds sub nom. Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation*, 546 U.S. 1072
(2005)..... 4, 5, 8, 9

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagon, 476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007) 4

State ex rel. Okla. Bar Ass’n v. Mothershed, 264 P.3d 1197 (Okla. 2011)..... 8, 23

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md., 535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 3

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6140.2 (1987) 24

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6145 (1990) 24

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6222 (1990) 24

Okla. Stat. tit. 5, ch. 1, app. 1, art. 2 § 1 23

Okla. Stat. tit. 5, ch. 1, app. 1, art. 4 § 2 18

Okla. Stat. tit. 5, ch. 1, app. 1, art. 6 § 4 5, 7

Okla. Stat. tit. 5, ch. 1, app. 1, art. 7 § 1 17

Okla. Stat. tit. 5, ch. 1, app. 1, art. 8 § 2 5, 23

Okla. Stat. tit. 5, ch. 1, app. 1-a, Rule 2.1..... 7

Okla. Stat. tit. 5, ch. 1, app. 1-a, Rule 2.8..... 7

Okla. Stat., tit. 5, ch. 1, app. 1-a, Rule 3.2..... 7

Other Authorities

Marilyn Cavicchia, *Newly Formed California Lawyers Association Excited to Step Forward*, ABA Journal (Apr. 30, 2018) 13

Ralph H. Brock, “*An Aliquot Portion of Their Dues:*” *A Survey of Unified Bar Compliance with Hudson and Keller*, 1 Tex. Tech J. Tex. Admin. L. 23 (2000) 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I..... passim

U.S. Const., amend. XI.....2, 3, 21
U.S. Const., amend. XIV..... 1, 3, 9, 10, 13
